

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals
Kathleen Jansen, P.J., and Stephen L. Borello, and Cynthia D. Stephens, J.J.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 141741
Plaintiffs-Appellant, Court of Appeals No. 280073
v Kent County Circuit Court
No. 01-08625-FC
RAMON LEE BRYANT,
Defendants-Appellee.

BRIEF ON APPEAL OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE
AS AMICUS

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

John J. Bursch (P57679)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard A. Bandstra (P31928)
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for the State of Michigan
Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: October 28, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Index of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Questions Presented	vi
Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Introduction	2
Statement of Facts	4
Argument.....	5
I. In evaluating whether a distinct group has been underrepresented under <i>Duren</i> , the reviewing court should review more than the specific venire, but examine whether there has been a pattern of venires with this underrepresentation.....	5
A. Standard of Review.....	5
B. Analysis	5
1. The Court must examine whether the underrepresentation appears in a pattern of venires, not just the specific venire in that case.	5
2. The issue whether there is a pattern of a significant disparity under the second prong of <i>Duren</i> is distinct from the claim whether there is “systematic exclusion” under its third prong.....	7
3. The conclusion that <i>Duren</i> requires proof of more than underrepresentation in the specific venire appears to be universal in the courts.	11
II. In Michigan, a defendant’s claim will ordinarily be supported by statistical estimates, which is adequate in law to support a prima facie showing.	13
A. Standard of Review.....	13
B. Analysis	13

III.	Defendant has not established a prima facie case of a fair cross-section violation under <i>Duren</i> .	16
A.	Standard of Review	16
B.	Analysis	16
1.	The underrepresentation here was not sufficient as to warrant a finding of a prima facie violation of the second prong of <i>Duren</i> .	16
2.	A survey of the federal courts supports this conclusion.	19
	Conclusion and Relief Requested	24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ambrose v Booker</i> (No. 11-1430).....	1, 19
<i>Batson v Kentucky</i> , 476 US 79; 106 S Ct 1712; 90 L Ed 2d 69 (1986).....	14
<i>Berghuis v Smith</i> , 130 S Ct 1382; 176 L Ed 2d 249 (2010).....	8, 19
<i>Carter v Lafler</i> (No. 10-1247).....	1
<i>Duren v Missouri</i> , 439 US 357 (1979).....	passim
<i>Garcia-Dorantes v Warren</i> , 769 F Supp 2d 1092 (ED MI 2011).....	1
<i>Parks v Warren</i> , 574 F Supp 2d 737 (ED MI 2008).....	1
<i>Parks v Warren</i> , 773 F Supp 2d 715 (ED MI 2011).....	1, 7
<i>People v Dowdy</i> , 489 Mich 373; 802 NW2d 239 (2011).....	5
<i>People v Smith</i> , 463 Mich 199; 615 NW2d 1 (2000).....	passim
<i>Powell v Howes</i> , 2007 WL 1266398 (ED MI 2007).....	1
<i>Ramseur v Beyer</i> , 983 F2d 1215 (CA 3, 1992).....	17
<i>Swain v Alabama</i> , 380 US 202; 85 S Ct 824; 13 L Ed 2d 759 (1965).....	14
<i>Taylor v Louisiana</i> , 419 US 522 (1975).....	2, 16, 19, 23
<i>Terrell v Howes</i> , 2011 WL 1705567 (WD MI 2011).....	1

<i>United States v Allen</i> , 160 F3d 1096 (CA 6, 1998)	11
<i>United States v Ashley</i> , 54 F3d 311 (CA 7, 1995)	20, 22
<i>United States v Butler</i> , 611 F2d 1066 (CA 5, 1980)	22
<i>United States v Carmichael</i> , 560 F3d 1270 (CA 11, 2009)	22
<i>United States v Forest</i> , 355 F3d 942 (CA 6, 2004)	17
<i>United States v Jackman</i> , 46 F3d 1240 (CA 2, 1995)	21, 22
<i>United States v McAnderson</i> , 914 F2d 934, (CA 7, 1990)	22
<i>United States v Miller</i> , 771 F2d 1219 (CA 9, 1985)	6
<i>United States v Odeneal</i> , 517 F3d 406 (CA 6, 2008)	10
<i>United States v Orange</i> , 447 F3d 792 (CA 10, 2006)	10, 20
<i>United States v Osorio</i> , 801 F Supp 966 (D Conn, 1992)	21
<i>United States v Rioux</i> , 97 F3d 648 (CA 2, 1996)	10, 20
<i>United States v Rogers</i> , 73 F3d 774 (CA 8, 1996)	20
<i>United States v Royal</i> , 174 F3d 1 (CA 1, 1999)	20
<i>United States v Sanchez-Lopez</i> , 879 F2d 541 (CA 9, 1989)	20
<i>United States v Weaver</i> , 267 F3d 231 (CA 3, 2001)	20

United States v Williams,
264 F3d 561 (CA 5, 2001)11

Wellborn v Berghuis (No. 09-1539)1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1863(b).....10

MCL 14.301

Other Authorities

“Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010,”
2010 Census Briefs, March 2011.....13

LaFave, Israel, King & Kerr, *Criminal Procedure*,
Trial by Jury and Impartial Judge, § 22.2(d), p. 6311

Moore’s Federal Practice,
Criminal Procedure § 624.03[2][c]22

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Am VI1, 2, 19
